
 
 

Standards and Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 18th April, 2011 
at 3.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members of the Committee 
 

 Councillor Stephen Barnes-Andrews 
Councillor Derek Burke 
Councillor Carol Cunio (Mayor) 
Councillor Edward Osmond 
Councillor Brian Parnell 
Councillor John Slade 
Councillor Steve Sollitt 
 

 Independent Members 
 

 Mr B Hooper 
Mr D Blake 
Mr G Wilkinson 
 

 Contacts 
 Sue Lawrence 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 3569 
 

  
 Assistant Solicitor of the Council 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2794 

Email: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Standards and Governance 
Committee 
The Committee has responsibility for: 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

• the promotion and maintenance of 
high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and Council 
representatives, 

• the maintenance, monitoring and 
revision when necessary of the 
Member’s Code of Conduct, 

• the operation of and variations to the 
City Council’s Constitution, 

• the maintenance of a process to 
reprimand Councillors for breaches of 
conduct outside the local code, and in 
any other areas subject to the 
direction of the National Standards 
Board. 

The Committee is chaired by an 
Independent Member.  It includes at least 
one Councillor from each of the political 
groups represented on the Council, and 
at least one independent person, with 
voting rights, who is not a Councillor or an 
Officer of the Council. 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer 
[...]
ed; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
NOTE: Members are required, where applicable, to complete the appropriate form 
recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic Support Officer 
prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th 
December 2010 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  

5 CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council seeking the Committee's comments and views 
upon the content of the draft report due to be presented to the Annual General Meeting 
of the Council in May 2011, attached  
 

6 REPORT FROM CHAIR ON MEETINGS WITH CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND LEADER  
 

7 ANNUAL STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE BUSINESS REVIEW  
 

 Report of the Chair of the Standards and Governance Committee providing an 
overview of the work of the Standards and Governance Committee and outlines 
discussions held and decisions made at its meetings from May 2010 to April 2011, 
attached.  
 

8 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  
 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council detailing an overview of Member learning and 
development during the last year and provides information on the Member 
Development Plan for 2011-2012, attached.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

9 STANDARD AND GOVERNANCE MEETING DATES FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011-
2012  
 

 To approve the following dates for meetings in the Municipal Year 2011-12: 
 
Thursday 23rd June 2011 
Thursday 22nd September 2011 
Tuesday 13th December 2011 
Monday 16th April 2012 
 
 
  
 
Friday, 8 April 2011 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Osmond, Parnell and Slade (Minutes 15 
and 16 only) 
 

 Independent Members 

 Mr B Hooper (Chair), Mr D Blake and Mr G Wilkinson 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillors Burke, Cunio and Sollitt 
 

 
14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 23rd September 2010 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
(Copy of Minutes circulated with agenda and appended to the signed Minutes). 
 

15. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2009/10  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor concerning 
the Annual Audit Letter presenting the results of the statutory audit of the Council’s 
2009/10 financial statements and the results of the work undertaken to assess 
arrangements to secure value for money in the use of resources. (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

Ms K Handy, District Auditor, was in attendance for this item and with the consent of the 
Chair addressed the meeting. 
 

The Committee noted that the Final Certificate could not be issued until the method of 
calculating heating charges for tenants and leaseholders had been resolved.  However 
an appropriate action plan had been agreed which was currently on target to meet the 
implementation dates. 
 

It was further noted that the few issues raised in conjunction with the Audit were 
insignificant for the size of Council and that Officers should be duly congratulated. 
 

16. CRB CHECKS FOR MEMBERS  

The Committee considered the report of the Solicitor of the Council requesting a review 
of CRB checks as this matter had not been examined since 2003.  The Independent 
Safeguarding Authority (ISA) had been due to bring in a new scheme although this is 
currently under review by the Government and the timescale not known as yet. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 6 - 
 

RESOLVED 
 (i) that all Members involved in regulated or controlled activities have 

an enhanced CRB check carried out by Southampton City Council; 
 

 (ii) that all Members be strongly encouraged to have an enhanced 
CRB check, as it provides protection for themselves as well as the 
Council; 
 

 (iii) that for Members not involved in regulated or controlled activities, 
enhanced CRB checks carried out by other organisations would be 
accepted by the Council as portable if carried out within the 
preceding six months; 
 

 (iv) that the frequency of refreshing CRB checks would be as follows: 
Members involved in regulated or controlled activities – every 3 
years, 
Portable CRB checks – in line with the expiry date, generally 3 
years; 
Other CRB checks for Members – every 4 years to coincide with 
the electoral cycle; 
 

 (v) that a further report be brought to the Committee when the ISA 
arrangements become operational. 
 

 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

SUBJECT: CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  

DATE OF DECISION: 18 APRIL 2011 

REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to enable Standards and Governance Committee to 
comment upon the content of the draft report to be presented the Annual General 
Meeting of the Council in May 2011 on changes to the Constitution. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That Standards and Governance Committee advises of any 
comments or views it has upon the content of the draft report setting 
out the Solicitor to the Council’s recommended changes to the 
Constitution of the Council. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  On an annual basis, the Solicitor to the Council conducts a review of the 
Council’s Constitutional arrangements.  This is considered by Standards and 
Governance Committee, in its governance role, prior to formal submission to 
the Annual General Meeting of the Council, which this year takes place on 
18th May 2011. 

2.  The report is supplied to Standards and Governance Committee in draft form 
to enable Standards and Governance Committee to consider the issues, in its 
governance role, and advise the Solicitor to the Council of any additional 
issues they would like to see considered and/or any other points of issue they 
would like referred to the AGM. 

3.  Certain elements of the report are “work in progress” at the current time. 

4.  Before any report is finalised, precise wording in terms of changes to the 
Constitution will be worked up and also presented to Members of Full Council 
at the Annual General Meeting. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. As set out in the report to Full Council. 

Agenda Item 5



 

 2

Other Legal Implicat
[...]
 consider appeal from employees in sensitive 
posts who wish to appeal the designation of their posts as such if they feel that 
they cannot influence policy or that the authority has not properly applied the 
criteria. 

23. Accordingly, the terms of reference of Standards and Governance Committee 
will be amended to enable the Committee to hear such appeals. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

24. None. 

Property/Other 

25. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

26. The Executive Arrangements and Constitution are required under the Local 
Government Act 2000 (as amended).  Other matters referred to in the report are 
addressed in the Local Government Act 1972 as well as the Local Government 



DRAFT 

 5

and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  The statutory powers to undertake 
proposals set out in this report are dealt with on a paragraph-by-paragraph 
basis as stated within the report. 

Other Legal Implications:  

27. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

28. None. 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 

 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION? Yes/No  

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Revised version of the Civic and Ceremonial Protocol 

2.  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1.  

2.  

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.  

2.   

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



100418 FC Changes to the Constitution - Appendix 1 - 1 - 18
[...]
such a report is to be considered by
Standards and Governance Committee, at the discretion of the Chair of Standards
and Governance Committee, the ex-Mayor will be invited to present a report and
address the Standards and Governance Committee on the issues set out in this
paragraph.

19. CIVIC EVENTS CO-ORDINATION TEAM

19.1 Following identification of the key themes that the Mayor wishes to adopt, a meeting
will be held with the Leader of the Council to set a programme for the co-ordination of
events. The meeting will ensure that appropriate Members and Officers represent the
Council according to the type of function and will advise external organisations to
whom representative invitations should be addressed. The programme of events will
be reviewed by COMT on a quarterly basis to ensure that the programme continues
to match the council’s corporate objectives.

The Executive Director for Resources runs a small forum of officers from across the authority
to provide advice to the Leader of the Council, Cabinet, Mayor, Sheriff, Group
Leaders and Chief Executive on civic invitations, representation and protocol. The
Group, which includes the Mayor’s Office Manager, ensures that appropriate
Members and officers represent the Council according to the type of function,
advises external organisations to whom representative invitations should be
addressed, draws up lists of who should be invited from the City communities to civic
events, anticipates important anniversaries and events and seeks political guidance
on whether the Council wishes to mark those occasions in any way, and provides
general advice within the ambit of this protocol to the Mayor, Sheriff, Leader, the
Mayor’s Office and, where appropriate, Members and officers in relation to all
aspects of co-ordination of civic invitations, representation, etc.



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CHAIR'S MEETINGS WITH CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 APRIL 2011 

REPORT OF: THE CHAIR OF STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable.   

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Discussions with the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council have been held, as 
suggested in the Ethical Governance Review.  These discussions have identified 
possible needs for the Committee to consider the impact on our governance of increased 
partnership working, changes in government policy affecting the work of the Committee, 
and the behaviour and attendance of Councillors at meetings and training events.  The 
Committee is asked to consider these matters and seek further information as 
appropriate.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) that the report be noted; 

 (ii) that the Solicitor to the Council be asked to arrange a briefing on the 
partnership arrangements already in place and those known to be 
developing, so that members can better understand the governance 
issues; 

 (iii) that the Committee gives consideration to whether action is needed to 
improve Councillors' behaviour and attendance at meetings and 
training events; and  

 (iv) that the Solicitor to the Council be asked to prepare a briefing paper on 
possible changes in regulations affecting matters such as audit, ethics 
and probity. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in ensuring a good standard of 
governance and accountability. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

2. Members will recall that in 2009 the Improvement and Development Agency 
(IDeA) undertook a 'light touch' Ethical Governance Health Check of the City 
Council.  The findings were positive, and the report included a number of 
suggested ways of building on what had already been achieved.  One of those 
was that the Chair of the Standards & Governance Committee could hold 
regular discussions with the Leader and the Chief Executive, "to review 
progress and to consider any adaptations of the Committee's work plan."  This 
was in order to "help promote the work of the Committee and to ensure its work 

Agenda Item 6



 2

is aligned to the needs of the Council."  I therefore met with the former CEO on 
5 July 2010 and the former Leader on 8 July, and subsequently with the current 
CEO on 5 January 2011 and the current Leader on 7 January. 

3. The IDeA report made considerable mention of raising the profile of the 
Standards & Governance Committee.  However, given that the Council 
achieves a good standard of governance with a relatively low-profile Standards 
& Governance Committee, I have not felt it necessary to pursue that aim 
beyond the submission of an annual report to the Council – which itself was 
another of IDeA's suggestions.  The 2010 annual report reflected this "if it ain't 
broke don't fix it" approach, and the Committee endorsed it at the time.  My 
discussions with the Leader and the CEO have been in much the same vein, 
therefore, with the emphasis being on aligning the Committee's work with the 
needs of the Council, rather than on promoting the work of the Committee. 

4. One of the themes to emerge from my discussions was the potential impact on 
our governance arrangements of increased partnership working.  This is a 
developing area, and members may want to consider how we address it.  My 
inclination is to ask the Solicitor to the Council to arrange a briefing on the 
partnership arrangements already in place and those known to be developing 
(such as the Local Enterprise Partnership), so that members can better 
understand the governance issues. 

5. Councillors' attendance at meetings and training events, and behaviour in 
meetings, were identified as matters the Committee should consider, although 
not by all those I spoke with.  As an Independent Member I have little basis for 
taking a view on this and I would welcome views from Councillor members of 
the Committee. 

6. The Scheme of Delegation, which was approved last year by the Committee 
and which significantly raised the threshold for officer-level decision-making, 
was flagged as something the Committee should keep its eye on, but this was 
already in our thinking. 

7. The other main theme to emerge was about the impact on our governance of 
Government policy, particularly proposals to change the standards and audit 
regimes, and actions to substantially reduce public expenditure.  Both of those 
carry some risks and heighten the need for vigilance at local level about probity 
issues.  It would be helpful to have a briefing paper on possible changes 
affecting matters such as audit, ethics and probity.  Regarding expenditure 
reduction, I do not suggest that we need to take particular action, but rather that 
we note the even greater importance, in these circumstances, of documents 
such as our Statement of Internal Control.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

8. Officer time in preparing further reports. 

Property/Other 

9. None. 

 

 



 

 3

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory Power to undertake the proposals in the report:  

10. Section 111 Local Government Act 1972 and Local Government Act 2000 

Other Legal Implications: 

11. Not applicable.  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

12. None.   

 

 

AUTHOR: Name:  Brian Hooper   

 Independent Chair of the Standards and Governance Committee  

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None.   

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment   

Do the implications/subject/recommendations in the report require an 
Integrated Impact Assessment to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:  

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE 
BUSINESS REVIEW 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 APRIL 2011 

REPORT OF: CHAIR OF STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE. 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report gives an overview of the work of the Standards and Governance 
Committee and outlines discussions held and decisions made at its meetings from 
May 2010 to April 2011.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the report be noted. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is presented in accordance with the agreed recommendations 
arising from the 2009 Ethical Governance Review. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

2. Appropriate consultation has taken place on each of the decision items 
summarised in this report. 

3. This is the second Annual Report of the Standards and Governance 
Committee (S&GC), in response to a recommendation from the Ethical 
Governance Review.  That review, conducted in 2009, found that the 
Committee had a lower profile in the business of the Council than is the case 
in many other Local Authorities and this report is one means of giving that 
profile a modest boost.  We have taken the view that a modest increase in 
profile is all that is needed. 

4. The Council continues to operate with a high level of compliance with the 
Members' Code of Conduct, a high standard of financial probity and a 
relatively low level of complaints from the public.  Given the negative press 
that we and all Councils often receive, it is important to recognise and 
applaud those high standards. 

5. A brief reminder of the Committee's make-up may be helpful. S&GC includes 
representation from all three political groups, mainly experienced councillors 
some of whom have also served the City as Mayor.  It also includes three 
Independent Members, who have between them a wide range of e
[...]
lors, and agreed that certain members should be 
required to have an enhanced CRB check and all should be strongly 
encouraged to do so. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

15. Not applicable. 

Property/Other 

16. Not applicable. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory Power to undertake the proposals in the report:  

17. Section 111 Local Government Act 1972 and Local Government Act 2000 

Other Legal Implications: 

18. Not applicable. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

19. None. 

 

AUTHOR: Name:  Brian Hooper 

  Independent Chair of the Standards and Governance 
Committee 



 4

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None. 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None. 

Integrated Impact Assessment   

Do the implications/subject/recommendations in the report require an 
Integrated Impact Assessment to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None.  

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 APRIL 2011 

REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

AUTHOR: Name:  Sandra Coltman Tel: 023 80 832718 

 E-mail: Sandra.coltman@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

 

SUMMARY 

This report gives an overview of Member learning and development during the last 
year and provides information on the Member Development Plan for 2011-2012. 
Members are invited to comment on any aspect of the Member learning and 
development in the report.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Standards and Governance Committee is requested to consider and 
comment on the report. 

 (ii) The Committee is also invited to consider and endorse the Member 
Development priorities. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 1 Standards and Governance Committee is responsible for overseeing and 
managing programmes of guidance, advice and training on ethics, standards 
and probity for Councillors and employees, and on the Council’s Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 

2. To provide a progress report on the three year Member Development 
Strategy introduced in 2009 and an opportunity for the Committee to make 
recommendations for the future. 

CONSULTATION 

3 Member Development is based on consultation with relevant Members and 
officers, including the Member User Group, which has responsibility for the 
strategic direction and evaluation of Member Development, Group Leaders 
and the Chief Officer Management Team. Feedback from surveys and from 
individual Members is also taken into account.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4 None. Standards and Governance Committee has requested annual reports 
on Member learning and development.   

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8



 2

DETAIL 

5 Member Development Strategy-2010-2013 

The priorities set for Member Development were included in the Member 
Development Strategy 2010-2013 and related action plan (Appendix 1). 

6. Localism Bill 

The Member Development Plan will need to be amended to take account of 
changes and demands on Members that result from the Localism Bill which is 
expected to be enacted in the Autumn.  

7. The Bill covers four broad areas:  

• strengthening local democracy;   
• community empowerment;  
• reform of the planning system; and  
• social housing reform 

8. The Localism Bill includes a number of areas that may require Member 
Development particularly in relation to their role as elected representatives 
such as the revocation of the Members’ Code of Conduct, and changes to 
the rules on pre-determination and bias. 

9. Given that the detail of the Act is not yet known it is suggested that the 
following objective be included: 

“To take ongoing actions to review and assess the changing roles of 
Members in relation to the Localism
[...]
in 
programme for 
May 2010 

 Complete     

 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\1\AI00004103\$tgcybcev.doc 

MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME MAY-SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

Date/time Session 

Monday 9 May 
2pm – 4pm  

Getting Started 

Code of Conduct and Member Support followed by IT 
induction and 1-1 support 

Friday 13 May 
 2pm – 4pm 

Preparing for Council - Decision-making processes 
and Council Procedures 

Monday 16 May 
5pm-7pm 

Induction Drop-In Session 

TBA (post AGM) Planning introduction – AM 

Planning Panel - PM 

TBA (post AGM) Introductory sessions – committees and panels 

Wednesday 25 May 

5.30pm-7pm 

Changes in Council, Issues. Economic 
Development 

Wednesday 1 June TBA  

Wednesday 8 June  Member Induction - Safeguarding 

Wednesday 15 June SEE Regional Induction Day for New Members   

Wednesday 22 June Chairing Skills 

Wednesday 29 June TBA  

Wednesday 6 July TBA  

Wednesday 13 July 

12.30pm-2pm  

 Pre-Council Members Drop-In - Safeguarding 

Wednesday 20 July Partnership Working – Overview of Southampton 
Partnership and other partnerships, Local Area 
Agreement and partnership working 

Wednesday 27 July TBA 

Wednesday 7 September TBA 

Wednesday 14 September TBA  

Wednesday 21 September TBA  

Wednesday 28 September TBA  

 
OTHER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT TOPICS:- 
 

• Localism Bill  • Introduction to Scrutiny 

• Health reforms • Regulatory Panel Training 

• Understanding the budget process • Media familiarisation 

• Individual personal planning 
sessions (new members and those 
with new roles) 

• Time management and 
dealing with case work 

 

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Changes to the Constitution
	Draft Council Report
	Draft Council Report - Appendix

	6 Report from Chair on meetings with Chief Executive and Leader
	7 Annual Standards And Governance Business Review
	8 Member Development
	Member Development Strat

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 7 - 
 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 April 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Barnes-Andrews (except Items 19, 20 and 22), Burke, 
Cunio (Mayor), Osmond, Parnell and Slade 
 

 Independent Members 

 Mr B Hooper (Chair), Mr D Blake and Mr G Wilkinson 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillor Sollitt 
 

 
17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 14th December 2010 be approved and signed as a correct 
record.  (Copy of Minutes circulated with agenda and appended to the signed 
Minutes). 

 
 

18. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  

The Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council seeking the 
Committee's comments and views in its governance role, upon the content of the draft 
report prior to formal submission to the Annual General Meeting of the Council in May 
2011.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
The Committee particularly noted the following points:- 
 

• that the precise wording in terms of changes to the Constitution will be worked 
up prior to presentation to the Council meeting; 

• that there were a number of potential constitutional amendments dependent on 
the Localism Bill receiving royal assent and that the Committee would receive a 
further report in due course; 

• that the membership of the Licensing (General) Sub-Committee be five members 
not three as stated in the report; 

• that the quorum for the Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee 
should be three not two as stated in the report; 

• that there would be a change to the allowances for the Mayor and Sheriff which 
would exclude clothing expenses specifically following guidance from HM 
Revenue and Customs; 

• that there were reductions to the programme of scrutiny enquiries to be 
undertaken within the monthly meeting of the parent (Overview and Scrutiny 
Management) Committee and that the number of standing scrutiny panels would 
reduce to one which would undertake the required statutory functions for health 
matters; and 



 

 

- 8 - 
 

• that the terms of reference of the Committee would be amended to enable the 
Committee to consider any appeals from employees in ‘sensitive posts’ who 
appeal the Politically Restricted designation of their posts. 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) that a sub-heading “the Mayor’s Charity” be inserted at paragraph 4.4 
under the general heading of “Support to Charities” within Civic and 
Ceremonial Protocol; 

(ii) that the key responsibilities of Mayor with regard to Court Leet be 
amended to include “beating the bounds”; 

(iii) that the wording regarding allowances for the Mayor and Sheriff be 
amended to reflect that this is a responsibility allowance to cover 
expenses incurred; 

(iv) that the wording regarding use of the official car be amended to read “It 
is normal for the Mayor or their escort to be collected from the Mayor’s 
residence; where this is not practical arrangements should be agreed 
with the Mayor’s office”; 

(v) that a further report be brought to the Committee for consideration 
when the implications of the Localism Bill become clearer; and 

(vi) that a report be brought to the next meeting of the Committee in June 
regarding the impact of the changes made to the delegated financial 
thresholds in the Officer Scheme of Delegation. 

 
 

19. REPORT FROM CHAIR ON MEETINGS WITH CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND LEADER  

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Committee regarding 
discussions held, as had been suggested in the Ethical Governance Review of the 
Council by the Improvement and Development Agency (IDeA), with the Chief Executive 
and the Leader of the Council.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
It was reported that these discussions had identified possible needs for the Committee 
to consider the impact of increased partnership working, changes in government policy 
affecting the work of the Committee, and the behaviour and attendance of Councillors 
at meetings and training events. 
 
 

RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Solicitor to the Council be asked to arrange a briefing on the 
partnership arrangements already in place and those known to be 
developing, so that members of the Committee can better understand 
the governance issues;  

(ii) that the Solicitor to the Council be asked to prepare a briefing paper on 
possible changes in regulations affecting matters such as audit, ethics 
and probity; and  

(iii) that the Committee give consideration to possible action to improve 
Councillors' behaviour in particular at Council meetings following / in 
light of the above briefing. 



 

 

- 9 - 
 

 
 

20. ANNUAL STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE BUSINESS REVIEW  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chair of the Committee providing 
an overview of the work of the Standards and Governance Committee and outlining 
discussions held and decisions made at its meetings from May 2010 to April 2011.  
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted that the volume but in particular the increasing complexity of 
requests received under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and associated 
legislation had been resource intensive with considerable associated cost implications.   
 
 

21. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

The Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council providing an 
overview of Member learning and development during the last year and providing 
information on the Member Development Plan for 2011-2012.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Members suggested that the strategic theme included in the Council’s Workforce 
Strategy agreed by Cabinet in January 2009 for Performance and Reward required 
amendment to reflect resources available in the light of current cuts. 
 

RESOLVED that the Member Development priorities detailed in the report be 
endorsed with the inclusion of an offer of development / briefing opportunities 
once the changes and demands on Members that result from the Localism Bill 
become clear. 

 
 

22. STANDARD AND GOVERNANCE MEETING DATES FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011-
2012  

The Committee approved the following dates for meetings in the municipal year 2011-
2012: 
 

Thursday 23rd June 2011 
Thursday 22nd September 2011 
Tuesday 13th December 2011 
Monday 16th April 2012 
 

NOTE: Following the approval of the above dates at the meeting, the date for the 
September meeting was changed to 8th September in order that a number of reports 
can be given consideration by the Committee prior to their presentation / submission to 
the Council meeting on 14th September. 
 

 
 

 


